Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time 
being in force), and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, 
the Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand 
Only)plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses payable to Avnesh Jain & Co, 
Cost Accountants, who have been appointed by the Board of Directors on the recommendation of the 
Audit Committee, as the Cost Auditors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records

[...]

The Board of your Company has, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, approved the 
appointment of M/s Avnesh Jain & Co., as the Cost Auditors of the Company to conduct Cost Audits as 
may be ordered by the Central Government under the Act and the Rules there under for the year 
ending 31st March, 2023, at a remuneration of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand). 

M/s Avnesh Jain & Co. has furnished a certificate regarding their eligibility for appointment as Cost 
Auditors of the Company. M/s Avnesh Jain & Co. has vast experience in the field of Cost Audit and has 
conducted the audit of cost records of the Company for the past several years under the provisions of